
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

COUNCIL 
29 JANUARY 2020 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

Council - 29 January 2020



 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

 
21 January 2020 

 

Unless a majority of the Council resolve to extend the meeting before 10.00 pm it will 
automatically end at 10.00 pm in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 17.2. 

 
 
To all Members of the Council, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL to be 
held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on WEDNESDAY, 29TH JANUARY, 2020 at 
7.00 pm to transact the following business: 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

KATHRYN HALL 
Chief Executive 

 

 

  Pages 
 

1.   Opening Prayer 
 

 

2.   To receive questions from members of the public pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule 9. 
 

 

3.   To confirm Minutes of the meeting of Council held on 18 
December 2020. 
 

5 - 12 

4.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of 
any matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

5.   To consider any items that the Chairman of the Council agrees 
to take as urgent business. 
 

 

6.   Chairman's Announcements. 
 

 

7.   PSPO Anti-Social Vehicle Activity. 
 

13 - 22 

8.   Council Chamber Accessibility Improvements. 
 

23 - 26 

9.   Draft Animal Welfare Policy. 
 

27 - 46 

Council - 29 January 2020



 
 

10.   Statutory Review of Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling 
Stations 2019. 
 

47 - 52 

11.   A Constitutional Review Group 2020. 
 

53 - 56 

12.   Recruitment of Independent Persons for Standards Matters 
from 1 May 2020. 
 

57 - 58 

13.   To receive the Leader's Report 
 

 

14.   Report of Cabinet Members, including questions pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule 10.1 
 

 

15.   Questions from Members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
10.2 
 

 

 
 
 
To: Members of Council: Councillors C Trumble (Chairman), M Belsey (Vice-Chair), G Allen, J Ash-Edwards, 

R Bates, J Belsey, A Bennett, L Bennett, A Boutrup, P Bradbury, P Brown, H Brunsdon, P Budgen, 
R Cartwright, P Chapman, R Clarke, E Coe-Gunnell White, P Coote, M Cornish, R Cromie, J Dabell, 
R de Mierre, B Dempsey, S Ellis, R Eggleston, A Eves, L Gibbs, I Gibson, S Hatton, J Henwood, S Hicks, 
S Hillier, T Hussain, R Jackson, J Knight, C Laband, Andrew Lea, Anthea Lea, J Llewellyn-Burke, 
A MacNaughton, G Marsh, J Mockford, A Peacock, C Phillips, M Pulfer, R Salisbury, S Smith, A Sparasci, 
L Stockwell, D Sweatman, N Walker, R Webb, N Webster and R Whittaker 
 

 
 

Council - 29 January 2020



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Council 
held on Wednesday, 18th December, 2019 

from 7.00 pm - 8.14 pm 
 
 

Present: C Trumble (Chairman) 
M Belsey (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

J Ash-Edwards 
J Belsey 
A Bennett 
L Bennett 
P Bradbury 
P Brown 
P Budgen 
P Chapman 
R Clarke 
E Coe-
Gunnell White 
P Coote 
M Cornish 
R Cromie 
J Dabell 
 

R de Mierre 
B Dempsey 
S Ellis 
R Eggleston 
A Eves 
I Gibson 
S Hatton 
J Henwood 
S Hicks 
S Hillier 
T Hussain 
R Jackson 
J Knight 
C Laband 
 

Anthea Lea 
J Llewellyn-Burke 
A MacNaughton 
J Mockford 
A Peacock 
C Phillips 
M Pulfer 
S Smith 
A Sparasci 
D Sweatman 
N Walker 
R Webb 
N Webster 
R Whittaker 
 

 
Absent: Councillors G Allen, R Bates, A Boutrup, H Brunsdon, 

R Cartwright, L Gibbs, Andrew Lea, G Marsh, R Salisbury and 
L Stockwell 

 
 

 

1. OPENING PRAYER  
 
The opening prayer was read by the Vice-Chairman. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC PURSUANT TO 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 9.  
 
None. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF COUNCIL HELD ON 6 
NOVEMBER 2019.  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Council held on 6 November 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record of the meeting. 
 

4. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
In relation to item 11, Councillor Smith declared a personal interest as she is a 
member of the Ansty Social Club. 
 

Council - 29 January 2020 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL AGREES 
TO TAKE AS URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

6. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.  
 
The Chairman noted the success of his Civic Service held in Hurstpierpoint on 8 
December and thanked the Democratic Services Team for their role in organising. He 
drew Members attention to his recent engagements detailed on the Council’s website 
and invited Members to join him for refreshments after the Council meeting. With 
regards to fund raising activities, he reminded Members that there would be 
Christmas raffle to support his chosen charities, and that Members could also 
participate in the ‘Name a Star’ initiative for the Royal Marsden Hospital. 
 

7. REVIEW OF MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES 2020/2021.  
 
Neal Gershon, Chairman of the Independent Remuneration Panel introduced the 
report, summarising the proposed changes following consultation with Councillors 
and Group Leaders.  
 
Councillor Webster moved the item, thanking Mr Gershon and the Panel for their 
review and noting that the proposed changes result in a saving of £2800 per year. 
The item was seconded by Councillor Walker.  
 
Discussion was held on the facilities available at the Council for cyclists, and the 
option to increase the car sharing allowance to encourage people to reduce their 
carbon footprint. It was noted that any amendments to allowances could be put 
forward at the consultation phase of the next review.  
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendations which were agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Council: 
 
(i)  thanked the Panel for their work;  
(ii)  considered the recommendations of the Panel, summarised below,  
(iii)  agreed a scheme of allowances for the financial year 2020/21. 
 

8. CHANGES TO THE EXISTING COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2020/21 AND 
THE 
[...]
nstead. He also 
acknowledged the retirement of Peter Liddell of Burgess Hill Business Park 
Association, and he welcomed his successor, Martyn Carr.  
  
He concluded by providing an update from a recently attended West Sussex County 
Council Towns Meeting, where national experts provided views on the changing 
nature of towns and town centre usage.  
 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Customer Services 
 
The Cabinet Member updated on training issues, ICT investment and work to support 
full fibre rollout. 
 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Service Delivery 
 
The Cabinet Member confirmed that a food waste pilot is proposed for April 2020 in 
conjunction with West Sussex County Council, with a report being presented to both 
the Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet in January.  
 
He updated the Council on recent meetings with Serco and IdVerde.  
  
Report of the Cabinet Member for Community  
 
The Cabinet Member thanked Members who represented the Council in laying 
wreaths at 17 Remembrance Services in November.  
 
He confirmed that to date, a total of 101 disabled facilities grants had been 
completed, totalling £870,000 to enable people to continue to live independently in 
their own homes and avoid lengthy hospital stays. 
 
He also noted the 781 health and well-being interventions in the past three months, 
against a target of 570. Out of these, 87% reported an improvement to their health, 
against a target of 80%. 
 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
 
The Cabinet Member confirmed that as of 30 November 2019, the cumulative 
number of affordable houses delivered is 178.  He also confirmed that the Council 
has been successful in a bid to the Ministry of Housing Community and Local 
Government (MHCLG) for cold weather funding to assist rough sleepers.  
 
He noted that both the Sites Allocation DPD consultation period and the Mid Sussex 
Design Guide consultation period closed on 20 November and Officers are working 
to analyse responses.  
 

Council - 29 January 2020 10



 
 

 
 

The Cabinet Member acknowledged a question regarding the number of houses built 
using renewable energy as a source of power and will provide a written response. 
 

14. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 
10.2  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.14 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Council - 29 January 2020 11



This page is intentionally left blank



PSPO ANTI-SOCIAL VEHICLE ACTIVITY 

Purpose of Report 

1. To ask the Council to adopt measures to prohibit the anti-social use of vehicles in 
Burgess Hill (known as car cruising) through the implementation of a Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO).  

Summary 

2. To combat the ongoing problem of car cruising and racing in Burgess Hill, the Council 
proposes to implement a PSPO to prohibit activities that are dangerous and have a 
negative effect on local residents and businesses. The Council has worked closely 
with Sussex Police in managing problems to date and in developing the PSPO and 
will continue to work in partnership in identifying and taking action against offenders. 
A recent public consultation showed that 91% of respondents supported the proposal 
to implement the PSPO.   

Recommendations  

3. Council is recommended to: 

(i) Agree to implement the PSPO under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime 
and Policing Act 2014 for the prohibited activities outlined in Appendix A 
within the area defined on the map at Appendix B; 

(ii) Approve delegation of authority to specified officers to use those 
powers. 

Introduction 

4. This report was recommended for approval by the Scrutiny Committee for 
Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery on 13 November 2019. 

5. The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (ASBCP) received royal 
assent on 13 March 2014. The aim of the Act was to provide simpler and more 
effective powers to deal with anti-social behaviour (ASB), and to enable victims and 
communities to h
[...]
20000Scale July 2019

Public Space Protection Order
Anti Social Vehicle Use

Proposed PSPO Area

July 2019

A
PPEN

D
IX B

C
ouncil - 29 January 2020

21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL CHAMBER ACCESSIBILITY IMPROVEMENTS 

Purpose of Report 

1. To set out the budget for necessary works required to the Council Chamber to ensure 

safe lawful compliance, particularly in relation to the Equality Act to enable accessibility to 

the Council Chamber and Public Gallery for disabled persons.  

 

Recommendations  

2. Council is recommended to: 

A. Reaffirm the need for works to enable disabled access to the Chamber and 

Public Gallery; and, 

B. vary the existing budget by £203k, with additional funding to be met from the 

General Reserve. 

 

Background 

3. Oaklands House was built circa 1865, with the addition of the existing Council Chamber 

circa mid 1960’s. Since construction the Council Chamber and Public Gallery have not 

undergone any significant improvements. Over the last few decades the legislation 

governing accessibility and the use of buildings has evolved resulting in a need to carry 

out works to ensure legislative compliance. 

 

4. The need to update these areas has been identified for over three years and following an 

initial assessment and costings, the budget has been pared down several times to 

exclude the entrance foyer (except where impacted by lift works), Oaklands and 

Committee Meeting Rooms. This has been done to ensure the most financially judicious 

approach, minimising expenditure whilst undertaking the necessary works for legislative 

compliance and undertaking decorative works to replace worn out and increasingly 

obsolete equipment and furnishings.  

 
5. The latest pared down scheme is restricted to the installation of a lift to part of the 

building being inaccessible to disabled persons and renewal of obsolete equipment and 

services serving the Chamber and Gallery only.  The lift will provi
[...]
y Polling Places Review  

Summary 

2. Designation of polling districts and polling places is the responsibility of Council.  A 
polling scheme is already in place, though it is appropriate that some adjustments are 
made to this from time to time.  In accordance with the Electoral Registration and 
Administration Act 2013 the Council is required to complete a review of the District’s 
polling places before the end of January 2020. 

3. The situation of polling stations is the sole responsibility of the Returning Officer, 
though the review also allows for comments regarding the suitability of current 
venues.  In a few cases it is clear that replacement or alternative venues may be 
identified, and the Electoral Services team will carry out further work later this year. 

Recommendations  

4. That polling places for all polling districts be defined as the entire District 
Council ward in which the polling district is situated, with the following 
exceptions: 

(a) Polling Place for Polling District BCF in Herontye Ward be designated as 
East Court, College Lane, East Grinstead. 

 
(b) Polling Place for Polling District BAC in Ashurst Wood Ward be 

designated as East Court, College Lane, East Grinstead 
 
(c) Polling Place for Polling District KFB in Victoria Ward be designated as 

St. Wilfrids Parish Hall, Station Road, Burgess Hill. 
 
(d) Polling Place for Polling District FCB in High Weald Ward be designated 

as Lindfield Evangelical Free Church, Chaloner Close, Lindfield. 
 
(e) Polling Place for Polling District KEE in Dunstall Ward be designated as 

St Edward the Confessor Church Hall, Burgess Hill. 
 
(f) Polling Place for Polling District IE in Cuckfield Ward be designated as 

Ashenground Community Centre, Vale Road, Haywards Heath. 
 

 
 
 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF REGULATORY SERVICES 
Contact Officer: Terry Stanley, Business Unit Leader, Democratic Services 

Email: terry.stanley@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477415 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: N
[...]
Contact Officer:  Tom Clark 

Email: Tom.Clark@midsussex.gov.uk – Tel: 01444 477459  
Wards Affected:  All  
Key Decision:  N/A  
Report to:   Council  
   Date of meeting 29th January 2020 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT   
 

1. To set up the Constitutional Review Group for 2020.  
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 

2.  The Council is recommended to: 
 

set up a Constitutional Review Group composed of 8 Members 
politically balanced. The composition of the Group will be 5 
Conservative Members, 2 Liberal Democrat Members and one Member 
from the Green/Independent Groups. 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1. Under article 15 of the Constitution, the Monitoring Officer has a duty to monitor and 
review the operation of the Constitution to ensure that the aims and principles of the 
Constitution are given full effect. This normally takes place annually with the 
assistance of a Constitutional Review Group of Members. This report requests that 
the Council agrees to establish a Working Group with the aim of reporting back to 
Council by 1st April 2020. 
 

2. The Group will need to review the operation of the Constitution and, if necessary, 
consider any improvement needed in the light of changing requirements.  

 
3. There are no significant changes in the legislative requirements that need to be taken 

into account this year. The present Constitution accords with statutory requirements 
and is the Constitution typically found in a district council with a majority Group. 

 
BACKGROUND  
 

4. The Constitution creates a governance framework to ensure good administration and 
decision-making. It sets out the separation of the duties of officers and members, 
accountability to Full Council, and the scrutiny and audit processes. Importantly, this 
framework has a number of checks and balances built in to safeguard against poor 
ethical standards a
[...]
s to very 
best effect. 

 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 

18. There are no direct costs associated with the setting up of this Working Group.   
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

19. None. 

Council - 29 January 2020 55



This page is intentionally left blank



RECRUITMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS FOR STANDARDS MATTERS FROM 1 
MAY 2020 

Purpose of Report 

1. To consider the recommendations for a recruitment process for two Independent 
Persons for Standards Matters for a four year term from 1 May 2020.  

Summary 

2. Council appoints two Independent Persons for Standards Matters.  The terms of 
office for the current Independent Persons will expire in April 2020 and these 
vacancies will be advertised and applicants will be interviewed by an Appointments 
Panel.  The Panel will then make recommendations to Council for appointments. 

Recommendations  

3. Council are recommended to: 

(i) agree the recruitment process for the Independent Persons; 
(ii) agree to an Appointments Panel to interview candidates for the 

Independent Persons for Standards Matters to consist of the Cabinet 
Member for Community, the Chairman of the Standards Committee and 
the Solicitor to the Council; and 

(iii) agree to receive the recommendations of the Appointment Panel at the 
meeting of Council in April 2020, with a view to appointing Independent 
Persons for a four year term from 1 May 2020.  

Background 

4. The Council has two Independent Persons for Standards Matters, Tony Cox and Dr 
David Horne who were appointed by Council on 23 March 2016.  Their terms of office 
expire on 30 April 2020. 

5. The Independent Persons for Standards Matters attend the Standards Committee, 
which meets about 3 times a year, and also advise the Monitoring Officer on 
complaints against members received and also throughout the investigation of such a 
Code of Conduct complaint. 

Recruitment Process 

6. It is proposed that the Council will follow the previous process when recruiting for 
Independent Pers
[...]
1- Statement of Licensing Policy - Animal Welfare

	10 Statutory Review of Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling Stations 2019.
	Appendix 1 - 2020 Polling Scheme

	11 A Constitutional Review Group 2020.
	12 Recruitment of Independent Persons for Standards Matters from 1 May 2020.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Council 
held on Wednesday, 29th January, 2020 

from 7.00 pm - 8.44 pm 
 
 

Present: C Trumble (Chairman) 
M Belsey (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

G Allen 
J Ash-Edwards 
R Bates 
J Belsey 
A Bennett 
P Bradbury 
P Brown 
H Brunsdon 
P Budgen 
R Cartwright 
P Chapman 
R Clarke 
P Coote 
M Cornish 
R Cromie 
 

R de Mierre 
B Dempsey 
R Eggleston 
A Eves 
L Gibbs 
I Gibson 
S Hatton 
J Henwood 
S Hicks 
S Hillier 
T Hussain 
R Jackson 
J Knight 
C Laband 
Andrew Lea 
 

Anthea Lea 
J Llewellyn-Burke 
A MacNaughton 
A Peacock 
C Phillips 
M Pulfer 
S Smith 
A Sparasci 
L Stockwell 
D Sweatman 
N Walker 
R Webb 
N Webster 
R Whittaker 
 

 
Absent: Councillors L Bennett, A Boutrup, E Coe-Gunnell White, 

J Dabell, S Ellis, G Marsh, J Mockford and R Salisbury 
 
  
 
 
 

1. OPENING PRAYER  
 
The opening prayer was read by the Vice-Chairman. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC PURSUANT TO 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 9.  
 
None. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF COUNCIL HELD ON 18 
DECEMBER 2020.  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Council held on 18 December 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record of the meeting. 
 

4. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
In relation to item 15, Councillor Andrew Lea declared an interest as he is a West 
Sussex County Councillor. 
 



 
 

 
 

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL AGREES 
TO TAKE AS URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

6. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.  
 
The Chairman confirmed that along with local Members and Parish Councillors, he 
would be attending the funeral of one of the victims of a double murder in Crawley 
Down. He also drew Members attention to recent engagements attended, and a multi 
faith Holocaust Memorial Service held in Haywards Heath this week. 
 
With regards to fund raising activities, he highlighted two forthcoming events, 
encouraging Members to join him in supporting his chosen charities at a Black-Tie 
dinner and a sponsored walk around the Hurstpierpoint countryside. 
 

7. PSPO ANTI-SOCIAL VEHICLE ACTIVITY.  
 
Councillor Anthea Lea moved the item, noting that it had been reviewed by the 
Scrutiny Committee and been the subject of public consultation. This was seconded 
by Councillor Webster who asked Members to encourage residents to continue to 
report incidents and noted that the Council continues to work in partnership with 
Sussex Police. 
 
During the discussion, it was noted that as the antisocial activity predominantly 
occurs at night, the Police will be mainly responsible for enforcing the Order, and 
there are measures in place to address repeat instances. The aim of the Order is to 
address cases of anti-social activity, and not to prohibit regular meetings of car 
enthusiast clubs. 
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendations which were agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Council: 
 
(i)  Agreed to implement the PSPO under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 

Policing Act 2014 for the prohibited activities outlined in Appendix A within the 
area defined on the map at Appendix B; 

 
(ii)  Approved delegation of authority to specified officers to use those powers. 
 

8. COUNCIL CHAMBER ACCESSIBILITY IMPROVEMENTS.  
 
The Deputy Leader moved the item noting that the primary purpose is to ensure that 
the Council undertakes works to comply with the Equalities Act. She confirmed that 
there had been a number of revisions to the scope of works, to ensure the most 
financially judicious approach, minimising expenditure whilst undertaking necessary 
works for legislative compliance and replacing worn out and increasing obsolete 
furnishings and equipment. She also provided a breakdown of the proposed works to 
be carried out and agreed to separately provide Members with the capacity of the 
refurbished gallery. The item was seconded by Councillor Laband. 
 



 
 

 
 

Discussion was held on the specifics of the proposed lift.  Members also noted issues 
with the current microphones, which are to be retained following the refurbishment, 
as there are issues with the ability to be heard during meetings. It was also confirmed 
that the lift installation, basement and toilet refurbishment will account for 
approximately £360,000 of the budget, with the remaining 30% being allocated to the 
Chamber and gallery refurbishment.  The works will be project managed in-house 
and Planning Approval and Building Consent are not required. 
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendations which were agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Council: 
 
(a) Reaffirmed the need for works to enable disabled access to the Chamber and 

Public Gallery; and, 
 
(b)  agreed to vary the existing budget by £203k, with additional funding to be met 

from the General Reserve. 
 

9. DRAFT ANIMAL WELFARE POLICY.  
 
Councillor Anthea Lea moved the item and clarified that paragraph 1 should read 
‘September’ not ‘October’. Consultation with key stakeholders has taken place in the 
development of the policy and although it is not a legislative requirement it has been 
reviewed and welcomed by the Scrutiny Committee as it is considered good 
governance to have such a policy in place. The item was seconded by Councillor 
Webster.   
 
There was a general discussion. It was agreed that item 3.3 on p.34 should read 
‘whether or not’, and confirmation was provided that enforcement of infringements 
will be carried out by Officers. 
 
In relation to promoting the new policy, communications have been issued through 
press releases and social media activity. Details of licensed properties can be found 
on the Council’s website at www.midsussex.gov.uk/licensing-business/animal-
licensing-and-welfare. 
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendation which was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Council adopts the Animal Welfare Policy under The Animal Welfare 
Regulations (Licensing of Activities involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 
attached in Appendix 1 to commence on the 1st February 2020. 
 

10. STATUTORY REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS, POLLING PLACES AND 
POLLING STATIONS 2019.  
 
The Returning Officer introduced the report which focusses on polling stations which 
fall outside (but close to) their actual Ward. He added an additional recommendation 
under point (g) below.  The item was moved by Councillor Webster and seconded by 
the Deputy Leader. 
 



 
 

 
 

Discussion was held on the potential to reconsider Ward boundaries and provision 
for tellers near Polling Stations. The Returning Officer confirmed that the Local 
Government Boundary Commission intend to carry out a review to be concluded in 
2022, at which point the Council may be asked to adopt revised ward boundaries.  It 
was also noted that a number of small village halls do not have accessible toilet 
facilities, however the venues were proportionate to the electorate size. 
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendations with the addition of point (g) 
which were agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Council agreed: 
 
That polling places for all polling districts be defined as the entire District 
Council ward in which the polling district is situated, with the following 
exceptions: 
 
(a)  Polling Place for Polling District BCF in Herontye Ward be designated as 

East Court, College Lane, East Grinstead. 
 
(b)  Polling Place for Polling District BAC in Ashurst Wood Ward be 

designated as East Court, College Lane, East Grinstead 
 
(c)  Polling Place for Polling District KFB in Victoria Ward be designated as 

St. Wilfrids Parish Hall, Station Road, Burgess Hill. 
 

(d)  Polling Place for Polling District FCB in High Weald Ward be designated 
as Lindfield Evangelical Free Church, Chaloner Close, Lindfield. 

 
(e)  Polling Place for Polling District KEE in Dunstall Ward be designated as 

St Edward the Confessor Church Hall, Burgess Hill. 
 
(f)  Polling Place for Polling District IE in Cuckfield Ward be designated as 

Ashenground Community Centre, Vale Road, Haywards Heath.  
 
(g)  Polling Place for Polling District HAB in Franklands Ward be designated as 

The Baptist Church at Sussex Road Haywards Heath. 
 

11. A CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW GROUP 2020.  
 
The item was moved by Councillor Webster noting that the Monitoring Officer has a 
duty to review the Constitution and this takes place annually. The item was seconded 
by the Leader. 
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendation which was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Council agreed to: 
 
Set up a Constitutional Review Group composed of 8 Members politically balanced. 
The composition of the Group will be 5 Conservative Members, 2 Liberal Democrat 
Members and one Member from the Green/Independent Groups. 
 



 
 

 
 

12. RECRUITMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS FOR STANDARDS MATTERS 
FROM 1 MAY 2020.  
 
The item was moved by Councillor Bradbury who noted the exemplary service of the 
current two Independent Persons. The item was seconded by Councillor Webster. 
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendations which were agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Council: 
 
(i)  agreed the recruitment process for the Independent Persons; 
(ii)  agreed to an Appointments Panel to interview candidates for the Independent 

Persons for Standards Matters to consist of the Cabinet Member for 
Community, the Chairman of the Standards Committee and the Solicitor to 
the Council; and 

(iii)  agree to receive the recommendations of the Appointment Panel at the 
meeting of Council in April 2020, with a view to appointing Independent 
Persons for a four year term from 1 May 2020. 

 

13. TO RECEIVE THE LEADER'S REPORT  
 
The Leader noted several strategic meetings he had recently attended. At the Mid 
Sussex Partnership Board he received an update from Police Inspector Dommett on 
proposed increase in numbers of Officers in Mid Sussex. This related to particular 
Wards and a welcome return to rural and schools policing. At the Greater Brighton 
Economic Board and Local Enterprise Partnership meetings the Leader continued to 
promote the Council and the importance of continuing to attract inward investment on 
infrastructure. 
 
He noted the recent work of the Scrutiny Committees which have focussed on the 
Budget and Corporate Plan. He highlighted that the Council continues to be busy, 
delivering quality services, investing in infrastructure, protecting the environment and 
promoting sustainable economic growth.  
 
The Leader welcomed a proposal for a food waste trial which has also been 
considered by the Scrutiny Committee. The benefits both financially and 
environmentally of food recycling will be a key element of the initiative. Ward 
Members will be provided with details in advance so they can act as ambassadors.  It 
was noted that a Member is keen to encourage large building applications to install 
biomass facilities to further assist recycling ventures. 
 

14. REPORT OF CABINET MEMBERS, INCLUDING QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.1  
 
Report of the Deputy Leader  
 
The Deputy Leader drew Members attention to the Council’s performance for the 
second quarter of 2019/2020 which was reviewed by the Scrutiny Committee 
recently.  
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Growth 
 
The Cabinet Member drew Members attention to the Parking Strategy Review which 
will report to the Housing, Planning & Economic Development Scrutiny Committee 
and thanked Officers and Members of the Working Group for their continued work on 
this. 
 
He also highlighted the Open4Business event which is being held at the South of 
England Showground in Ardingly on Thursday 26th March between 3pm and 7pm. 
He encouraged Members to attend to show commitment to supporting local 
businesses. He confirmed that the event was open to the public as well and 
commended Officers for engaging with Metrobus in order to provide free transport 
from key transport nodes to the event.  
 
 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Customer Services 
 
The Cabinet Member updated the Council on training for Members. She highlighted 
that the Government had confirmed an increased business rate relief discount from 
33% to 50% for 2020/21. Eligibility will extend to independent pubs, cinemas and 
grass root music venues.   
 
In response to a Member’s question, she noted that a reduction in performance in 
Revenues and Benefits was due to a focus  on more complex issues. This is in 
advance of the new council tax support system being put in place and the new 
system should address the speed of processing.  
 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Service Delivery 
 
The Cabinet Member provided further information on the food waste pilot, clarifying 
that it is estimated that 41% of waste in the district is food, and this is based on 
weight not volume. If the Council collects food waste separately, there could be an 
improvement of 15% on the current recycling rate.  He reiterated that effective 
communication with residents will be vital. 
 
He provided an update on the Parks Investment Programme. 
 
He confirmed that to improve energy efficiency and reduce fuel poverty the Council is 
working with Agility Eco and other local councils to form a Local Energy Advice 
Partnership. Subject to eligibility it can offer a free home energy visit, a free energy 
switching service, installation of free energy saving measures, a free telephone 
advice service and referrals to other further energy efficiency improvements. 
 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Community 
 
The Cabinet Member thanked Members who attended the Service of Remembrance 
for victims of the Holocaust and other genocides.  He noted that people of all ages 
took part in the service.  
 
He provided an update on work that is going on to support the most vulnerable 
groups in the District. He noted the work of Sussex Police to improve relationships 
with the LGBTQ plus community, and to encourage reporting of hate crimes directed 
at those and other protected communities. He encouraged Members to use the email 
address ‘antisocialbehaviour@midsussex.gov.uk’ to report any issues. 
 



 
 

 
 

The Cabinet Member also highlighted the Equality and Diversity Progress Report for 
2019 which is due to be considered by the Scrutiny Committee in February which will 
include a new and updated draft policy. 
 
He concluded by encouraging Members to book a place on a forthcoming training 
course on 11 February relating to recognising and responding to hate and extremism. 
 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
 
The Cabinet Member confirmed that the cumulative number of Affordable Homes 
delivered at the end of December has risen to 191 and the Council continues to 
investigate opportunities for new forms of housing delivery including Self and 
Community Build Housing, Community Land Trusts and ways to maximise affordable 
housing delivery on Council owned sites.  
 
He confirmed that on all sites which require 30% affordable housing, this is being 
achieved, with the exception of one where a commuted sum was taken instead, as 
the site was deemed to be too remote to be practical.  
 
In response to a Member’s question about progress with the planning application at 
Manor Court in Burgess Hill, the Cabinet Member agreed to write to Members with an 
update. 
 

15. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 
10.2  
 
The following question was received from Councillor Andrew Lea: 
 
Does this council recognise the vital role that Woodlands Meed school plays in Mid 
Sussex and the urgent need for the school to be rebuilt to make it fit for purpose? Will 
this Council do everything it reasonably can to encourage and facilitate that rebuild?” 
 
Response from the Leader: 
 
Thank you for the question and, of course, Woodlands Meed is one of the 
Chairman’s charities this year. 
 
I would like to begin by expressing my admiration for the parents and staff of 
Woodlands Meed for the tireless work they do to give vulnerable disabled children 
the very best possible opportunities in life. No one chooses to have a disability and 
we must all do our utmost to support those in our community for whom life is less 
easy. 
 
The decision making in respect of Woodlands Meed’s facilities is entirely a matter for 
West Sussex County Council as the education authority. Indeed, in this case this 
Council is not even the planning authority given it is a maintained school. 
 
I discussed Woodlands Meed with the new County Council Leader at our  first 
meeting and know this issue is very firmly on the desk of the new  leadership team. I 
hope that the County Council will be able to come to an acceptable and timely 
decision so that the children of Woodlands Meed can have fit for purpose facilities for 
their education. 
 
I am not aware of any aspects of this decision which will require the District Council’s 
input, given that it falls within the responsibility of the County Council, but if there are 



 
 

 
 

any issues within this Council’s remit we would of course consider any such request 
in a prompt manner. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.44 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


